In accordance with -

Rule 3,35 of the

Inl;olvencyo(England & A M O 3

e Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

<

=}

14

=

l,._

< *A7967FAW*

30/06/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number | o l 4 I5 [_6-—.'—4-'—5_[—;'—-:

* Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full IMicrotest Matrices Limited -

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Ken

Sumame Touhey

Administrator's address

8uilding name/number | Chatsworth House

Street 39 Chatsworth Road

Post town Worthing

County/Region | west Sussex

wode (s [ [ [+ [T[C[V

Country {United Kingdom

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) N/A ® gstgedr‘i:c‘:mi!;isttr:tt;ri e abot

Surname another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number | N/A ® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street another administrator.

Post town ’

County/Region I

e [T 1T T 111

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date / /

Administrator’s Signature
Signature K

Signature date F_; ) ,TW EWF’?




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Vanessa Blackwell

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name | RL

Address

Chatsworth House

I 39 Chatsworth Road

|

I Post town Worthing

| ORI \Waest Sussex

[ e [n[1[2] [a]L]Y
I % United Kingdom

l DX

[ ™ 01903 239313

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing,

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

the Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




@IRL

CREATING CERTAINTY FROM UNCERTAINTY

MICROTEST MATRICES LIMITED
(“MTM” & “the Company”)

Statement of Administrator’'s Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 49 & 52 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report Date 28 June 2018
Date Report deemed to be delivered to creditors 2 July 2018

This Statement of Proposals have been prepared by Ken Touhey, the Administrator of Microtest Matrices Limited, solely to caomply with his statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of his proposais for achieving the purposes of the Administration and
for no other purpose. It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely upon this document for any purpose or any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Admintstrator does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect
of the Statement of Proposals.

The Admimistratar acts as agent for Microtest Matnices Limited and contract without personal habilty. The appointment of the Administrator is personal to
them and to the fullest extent permitted by law. IRL does not assume any responsibility and wili not accept any liability to any person in respect to the
Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

Ken Touhey of IRLs licenced in the UK to act as an Insolvency Practitioner.

IRL
Chatsworth House
39 Chatsworth Road
Worthing
BN11 1LY
Tel: 01903 239313
Fax: 01903 219975



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

Contents

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

Introduction and Executive Summary

Background of the Company and Events Leading to the Appointment
Management of the Company’s affairs since the Administrator's appointment
Statement of Affairs and Distribution Prospects for Creditors

Administrator's Pre and Post-Appointment Fees and Expenses

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 & 52 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986

8. Notices of decision procedures

Appendices

A

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs and Administrator's Fees Proposal

i. Breakdown of Pre-Administration Time

ii. Breakdown of Post appointment Administration Time and Costs to date
ili. Fees Estimate to support the Administrator’s Fee Proposal

iv. Administrators Estimated Expenses

v. IRL Charge out and Disbursement policy

Company’s Statutory Information

Financial Position of the Company as at 11 May 2018 and Schedule of Creditors
Estimate Qutcome Statement as at the date of this report

Receipts and Payments Account {o the date of this report

Proof of Debt Form

Opt Out Notice

Creditors Request for a Decision in Respect of Administration



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

1.

Introduction and Executive Summary

Ken Touhey of Insolvency and Recovery Limited (‘'IRL’) was appointed Administrator of the Company on
11 May 2018 by the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales following
an application to the Court by the Company’s Directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’).

This Statement of Proposal is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with an update as to the present position
of the Company’s affairs and to set out the Administrator’s Proposals for achieving an Administration
Objective. This document sets out the following:

. A brief history of the company and why it is in Administration

. What the Administrator has carried out to date

. Statutory and other financial information regarding the Company

. A summary of what creditors should expect to recover

. A Receipts and Payments Account dealing with asset realisations and payments since the
date of my appointment

. The Administrator's pre and post appointment time and disbursements

. The Decision procedure with regards to the acceptance of the Proposals and the
Administrator's fees and expenses

In summary, this report will expiain to all creditors the following:

1) Secured Creditors will receive 40p in the £.
2) Preferential creditors will not receive a return.
3) Unsecured creditors will not receive a return.

The Administrator is required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 toc state whether
and if so the extent the European Regulation on insolvency Proceedings EU (2015/848) applies to the
Company in Administration. | confirm the Regulations apply to the Company and these are the main
proceedings as defined in that Regulation.

These Proposals include certain information required to be provided to creditors in accordance with Rules
3.35 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rule 2016.

As provided by Paragraph 52)(1) (b) of Schedule B1 to the Act, we do not propose to convene a decision
procedure of creditors to consider this proposal as there is insufficient assets to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

As a result, there is no requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as
to whether they approve the Proposals. We are seeking this decision to be made by way of deemed
consent.

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may request
the Administrator to seek a decision procedure. Such a request must be delivered to the Administrator
in writing by 12 July 2018.



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

A form is attached as Appendix H to assist creditors with such a request.

If a request for a decision procedure is arranged, creditors will be asked to consider appointing a creditors
committee to assist the administrator in discharging his functions.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in
accordance with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 ("the Rules").

Creditors may, at any time during the course of the Administration, elect to be treated as an ‘Opted Out’
creditor. This means that with certain exceptions, they will not receive any further correspondence from
the Administrator about the Company. An election to Opt Out must be given in writing by the creditor to
the Administrator and a Notice has been provided for this purpose in the Administrator’s letter of 16 May
2018.

An Opted-Out creditor may revoke the decisicn to opt out at any time. Again, this revocation must be
given in writing and a further Notice has been provided at Appendix G.

If any creditor requires clarification or assistance in relation to the completion of any of the above
documents, please do not hesitate to contact Vanessa Blackwell at this office.

Background of the Company and the Events Leading to the Appointment

The statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix B which we trust is seif-
explanatory.

Microtest Matrices Limited was incorporated in 2002 to develop medical devices. in the early years, the
company was funded mainly with grant income.

In 2009, the Anglo Scientific principals became involved in the company to build a plan focused on
multiplex allergy testing, which involved setting up Microtest Scandinavia AB to source, prepare and
manufacture allergens and acquiring in 2011 Mrt Laboratories Inc as a means to enter the US market.

From 2010 and 2014, the company raised larger amount of funding from corporates, family offices and
private investors to fund a global commercial roll out.

In 2015, the company released it's first product to a small number of customers the UK and soon realised
that its first product was too expensive to manufacture at scale.

In 2016 and 2017, Esperante Ventures led an investment in lcan notes and Innvotec led quarterly
investments in EIS qualified shares to redevelop a multiplex allergy test to be manufactured at scale and
at the desired cost.

In 2018, the company failed to raise the funding required to complete the introduction of the new product
into the market place.

As a consequence of the Company’s financial affairs, IRL were contacted by the Board of Directors on
the 17" April 2018 to attend a meeting of the Board to discuss the solvency position of the Company.



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

At that point in time in was clear that there were several parties that were interested in investing into the
Company but it became clear that such investment would not be provided immediately and would in all
likelihood take several months for the investment to be advanced.

In that regard, the Board continued their efforts to seek short term funding until such time as more
permanent capitai couid be obtained.

However, it became clear at the latter part of April 2018 that the Company did not have sufficient working
capital to continue its operations and therefore again sought the advice of IRL in relation to the
appropriate insolvency procedure.

On the 8" May 2018 the Board formerly decided that the Company should be placed into Administration
and instructed IRL to assist with the formalities of the appointment.

Ken Touhey of IRL was formerly appointed as Administrator of the Company on the 11" May 2018.

Management of the Company’s affairs since the Administrator’'s appointment

Immediately upon appointment a further review of the Company's affairs took place with particular regard
to funding its immediate financial requirements to establish if the Company could continue trading, albeit
at a reduced level in order to secure a sale of the business as a going concern or alternatively realise
the Company's assets for a greater value than would have been the case had the Company ceased
trading.

It became clear, given the backlog of liabilities to employees and the landlord, that to continue trading
would not be possible unless both of these principal stakeholders agreed that they would continue to
support the Administrator on terms that would not require the Administrator to pay ongoing liabilities
whilst a purchaser for the business as a geing concern was sought.

The employees agreed that they would continue working with the Administrator in relation to finding a
suitable purchaser by waiving their entittement to future salaries.

The Administrator immediately instructed agents, Total Asset Recovery Limited to attend the Company’s
premises and undertake an inventory and valuation of all of the Company’'s assets. That valuation
demonstrated that the sale of the Company’s assets on a going concern basis would realise a greater
amount if sold as a going concern, given the costs associated with either an auction of the assets or
removing the assets from the Company’s premises.

The Administrator also instructed patent attorneys to review the Company’s intellectual property and to
establish whether there was any ‘maintenance’ of the intellectual property was required. it was clear that
certain patents were in need of renewal fees etc and therefore a sale of the same would be required in
the short term.

During the course of the initial few days of the appointment the Administrator contacted 10 interested
parties who, had either historically invested in the business or had shown interest over recent months.

Discussions with these interested parties continued over the following weeks. All parties declined to make
an offer to purchase the business as a going concern.

5



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

However, interest was received to purchase the Company’s principal intellectual property and has now
resulted in an offer being accepted, summarised as follows:

o LumiraDX have agreed to purchase the bulk of the Company's intellectual property for
approximately £459,000 which will be paid a way of 1,000 shares in their ultimate holding
Company (with a share valuation of approximately $611 per shares} and £50,000 in cash.

We have also received an offer to purchase the Company’s tangible assets. These negotiations are
continuing and it is anticipated they will be concluded in the near future.

The only alternative offer that was received by the Administrator was to purchase all of the Company’s
intellectual property together with all of the Company’s chattel assets for £100,000.

The proposed sale of the Company’s assets are to parties who are not connected to the Company.

Summarised below is the comparison between the valuation of the assets compared with their realisable
values.

Asset Valuation of the Asset Realisable Value of
£ Asset
£
Intellectual Property 50,000 460,000
Plant and Machinery 20,000 10,000
Fixtures and Fittings 2,000 2,000
Labecratory Equipment 60,000 40,000
Computer Equipment 15,000 5,000
Stock 3,000 3.000
Total £150,000 £520,000

Given no offers were received to purchase the business as a going concern, all of the Company’s staff
were formally made redundant on 8" June 2018.

Discussions are presently continuing with the Company's landlord as to whether rent will be payable
during the period of the administration. This matter will be reported on further in my progress report.

The Company’s two wholly owned subsidiaries in the USA and Sweden are insolvent. Given no interest
was received from prospective purchasers, the Director of both companies, Vito Levi D'Ancona decided
to make the employees redundant. Accordingly, both companies have ceased to trade.

No recovery is expected from the outstanding balances, amounting to approximately £299k due from the
subsidiaries.

. Statement of Affairs and Distribution Prospects for Creditors

A Statement of Affairs has been requested from the Directors of the Company. This has not been
submitted to the Administrator. It is understood that a Statement of Affairs has been prepared but has
yet to be finalised and concurred by all Directors.



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator's Proposals

The Administrator has produced a financial statement of the Company’s affairs as at the date of the
Administration, together with a schedule showing details of creditors claims as recorded in the
Company'’s financial system, attached as Appendix C.

These are attached at Appendix C.

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend, an Estimated
Outcome Statement has been prepared and this is attached at Appendix D.

4.1 Secured Creditors

There are 4 debentures registered at Companies House which can be summarised as follows:-

Creditor Amount Due as at | Charge Description
11 May 2018
(subject to
accruing interest)

Charge created 8 December 2015 - Over
Malvern Nominees Limited (No. 1) 764,500 Intellectual Property and Patents Charge
containing Fixed and Floating Charge

Charge created 2 November 2016 - Over

Malvern Nominees Limited (No. 2) 255,300 Intellectual Property and Fixed and Floating
Charge
Charge created 15 December 2016 — Over
Anglo-Scientific Limited 200,000 Intellectual Property and Fixed and Floating
Charge
Charge created 5 January 2018 — Over
Innvotec Limited 230,700 Intellectual Property and Fixed and Floating
Charge

The above debentures have been granted to the security nominees who can be summarised as follows:-

Loan Note Holder Maturity Date
Malvern Nominees Limited (1) 30 April 2018 — Conversion
Malvern Nominees Limited (2) 30 April 2018 — Conversion
Anglo Scientific Ltd — Redemption 30 April 2018 — Redemption
Innvetec Limited 30 June 2019 — Conversion

From the above tabie the loan notes in respect of Malvern Nominees {1) and Malvern Nominees (2)
appear to suggest that there was an automatic conversion of the loans into share capital as at the 30
April 2018.

Having taken legal advice, | am advised that conversion did not take place and the loan stock was
redeemed.

This advice is based on the terms of the loan agreement whereby redemption of the loans occurred as
a consequence of the Company’s insolvency prior to the maturity date.

| have also been advised that a deed of priority was entered into between the debenture holders whereby
in the event of default, Malvern Nominees (1) and Innvotec Limited would take priority over the other
debentures on a pari passu basis.




Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

Accordingly, the order of seniority in respect of the debenture holders is as follows:
1) Malvern Nominees (No. 1) & Innvotec Ltd — pari passu

2} Malvern Nominees (No. 2}

3) Anglo Scientific

I have also been advised that the Intellectual Property is subject to the fixed charge of all the debentures
and the other assets are subject to relevant floating charges.

Based on present information, it is anticipated that the first charge holders will receive a dividend (in the
form of a distribution in-specie of the share capital of Lumira DX) representing approximately 40p in the
£.

It is therefore anticipated that alf charge holders will suffer a shortfalt as regards their lending.

4.2 Preferential Creditors

Employees’ claims for arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay at the date of appointment are estimated
at £10,000.

Based on current information, preferential creditors will not receive a distribution.
4.3 Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part (section 176A of The Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003) applies
where there are floating charges realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured creditors. The
basis of calculation is detailed below:

50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and

20% of the remaining net property to a maximum of £600,000

Prescribed Part is calculated on the Company’s net property which is defined as assets available for
distribution to preferential creditors (after costs) less payment to preferential creditors

Given that there will not be any net property available, there is no prescribed part.
4.4 Un-Secured Creditors

Unsecured creditors’ claims per the financial statement and Estimated Outcome Statement are estimated
to be £809,000.

it is anticipated that unsecured creditors will not receive a distribution.

if you have not already done so, please provide a detailed account of the sum owing to you as at the
date of Administration together with details of any security you hold. A Proof of Debt form is attached at
Appendix F.

Administrator’'s Pre and Post Appointment Fees and Expenses

Attached at Appendix A(i) is a summary of the Pre-Administration costs, which details IRL’s time spent

with regards to Pre-Appointment activity in the sum of £11,940 and the fees and expenses of Solicitors
in the sum of £4,645 plus VAT plus their disbursements of £55.



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

However, prior to appointment, IRL agreed to cap their fees at £10,000 plus VAT. We will therefore seek
approval from the secured creditors to draw this amount.

Attached at Appendix A(ii) is a summary of Post-Administration costs which detail the Administrator’s
total time to date to be £44,730, equating to 154.80 hours at an average hourly rate of £288.95.

It is presently anticipated that the total Administratar’s fees will amount to £80,000.

The Administrator is also projecting his expenses and disbursement in respect of Category 1 and 2 will
be £3,000 and £2,000 respectively.

No decision process for creditors is being requested because as indicated in this report, it is projected
that there will be insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. In this
case, where Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Iinsolvency Act 1986 is applied, remuneration will
subject to approval of the secured creditors.

Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of the Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3 (1} of the Act. This provides
that an Administrator must perform its functions with the objective of:

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or;

b) Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the Company
were wound up, without first being in Administration, or;

c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of the Company is the priority. If this is not possible, the
Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot
be achieved then the Administrator is committed to realising assets for the benefit of preferential and
secured creditors.

The first objective was not achievable as a significant cash injection for working capital was required and
the Shareholders, Directors and Secured Creditors were unable to provide further funding to enable the
Company to be rescued as a going concern.

The second or third objectives are normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and assets as
a going concern or a more orderly sale process than would be achieved in a Liquidation. The second
and/or third objectives can also be achieved if an orderly wind down of the business enables a better
realisation of the Company’s assets than would be the case if the Company was placed in Liquidation.

In this particular matter, the Administration provided an opportunity to continue trading albeit on a reduced
scale and to commence negotiations and contact potential interested parties, with regard toc the purchase
of the business and assets.

The objective of the Administration is therefore to provide an enhanced realisation of property in order to
make a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors.



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

7. Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 and 52 of Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986

Formal Proposals — The Administrator proposes that:

a)

b)

d)

The Administrator continues to realise assets in accordance with the objectives referred to in section
8.

The Administrator investigates and if appropriate, pursues any claims he may have against any
person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the
company.

He does all such things and generally exercises all of his powers as Administrator as he considers
desirable or expedient at his discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the company or maximise the realisations of those assets or any purpose
incidental to these activities.

The Administrator makes distributions to any secured or preferential creditors in accordance with
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Furthermore, he may make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, if appropriate.

The Administrator ends the Administration in one of the following ways, appropriate to the
circumstances of the case:

i) In the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a distribution to the
company’s creditors, he shall file a Notice of Dissolution of the company pursuant to Paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(i) Should he consider it appropriate that further realisations may be recoverable following his
investigation into the company’s affairs, or for any other commercial justification that could
benefit creditors, he will seek to place the company into liquidation. At that point in time, the
Administrator will conclude the most appropriate liquidation process whether that be voluntary
or compulsory and will advise creditors accordingly.

(iii) Should the Administrator deem that a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation is the appropriate exit
procedure from Administration, that Ken Touhey of IRL wil! be appointed Liquidator. However,
creditors may nominate a different person or persons as a proposed Liquidator or Liquidators
in accordance with paragraph 83(7)(A) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)}(B) of the
Rules, but they must make the nomination at any time after they receive the proposals but
before it is approved.

That the Administrator's pre-appointment costs as set out in Appendix A(i) are approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration.

That the remuneration of the Administrator be approved on a time cost basis as set out in the fees
estimate as and drawn as and when required from the funds held under his control.

That the Administrator be authorised to discharge his Category 2 disbursements, as properly accrued
in dealing with the Administration as per our charge rates attached at Appendix A(v).

10



Microtest Matrices Limited
Statement of Administrator’s Proposals

i) That the Administrator be discharged from liability under the Administration as per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act. 28 days after the Administrator files his final report and sending it to the
creditors.

8. Notice of Decision Procedures
The Proposals (a) to (e) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure.
Creditors having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to these proposals
and request a decision procedure. Such a request must be delivered to the Administrator by 5 July 2018.

Please note that security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that a request is not received, the Proposals from (a) to (e) will be deemed to have been
approved in accordance with Rule 3.38 of the Rutes.

The Proposals (f) to (1) will be subject to the approvai of the secured creditors.
Notification on the outcome of the decision will be given to creditors as soon as reasonably practicable.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification, please contact Vanessa Blackwell or
myself at my office, in writing. Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

Yaours, faithfidly

en Touhey
Administrator

Kenneth Willlam Touhey 15 licensed to act as an Inscivency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
and is bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Administrator who acts as agent for the company without personal
liability.

11



APPENDIX A

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS AND ADMINISTRATOR’S FEES
PROPOSAL

1. Statement of Pre-Administration Fees and Costs

Certain costs were incurred in preparing and planning for the Administration. The creditors may
under the Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules (“the Rules”) approve those costs
to be paid from the Administration estate, as an expense of the Administration. Allowable costs fall
into the following categories:-

i) the fees incurred by the Administrator prior to his appointment
i} the expenses incurred by the Administrator prior to his appointment
iiil} the fees charged (to the Administrator's knowledge) by any other person qualified to act as

an Insolvency Practitioner prior to the Administrator’'s appointment.

The table below summarises the outstanding costs for which approval is sought.

£
IRL Time Costs 10,000
Solicitors’ Costs 4,645
14,645

IRL's pre-appointment time costs totalling £11,940 were incurred with a view to the Company
entering Administration. This has ensured that the appointment was carried out in an orderly manner
and for immediate tasks (including initial communications and controls) to be undertaken more
effectively.

Prior to appointment, it was agreed with the Director's that the pre Administration fee would be
capped at £10,000 plus VAT.

Below is a summary of the work undertaken:
1.1 Financial Assessment

This involved liaising with the directors and management to review the Company’s financial position
and to determine that administration was the most appropriate strategy for the Company and its
creditors

1.2 Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

This included but was not limited to:

. Meeting with the directors and management to ascertain all relevant issues.
. A comprehensive review of all insolvency options available to the Company
. Timing of the Administration.

1.3 Preparation of Documents

. Time has been incurred in verifying the directors and shareholders identity in compliance
with money laundering obligations.

. This also included setting up the case file and ensuring statutory requirements were met.

. Providing Solicitors with information to assist them in preparing and filing the appointment
documents.

. Reviewing the documents and signing the same.



APPENDIX A

1.4 Charge Holders

. The Administrator spent time corresponding by telephone and email with the charge holders,
Malvern Nominees Limited, Innvotec Limited and Anglo Scientific Limited in relation to the
general strateqy of the Administration.

Attached at Appendix A(i) is a breakdown of the time costs of IRL incurred prior to Administration.

In addition, Francis Wilks & Jones were instructed to assist in the statutory paperwork required for
the appointment. An invoice has been incurred for £4,645 plus VAT in respect of fees and £55
disbursements which has not been paid to date.

The Administrator will be seeking the approval of the pre-appointment costs to be paid as an
expense from the administration estate in accordance with Rules 18.16 & 18.18 of the Rules.

2 Statement of Administrator’s Fees, Costs and Expenses

The Administrator proposes to fix his fees on the basis of the time properly given by him and his
staff in attending to matters arising during the Administration. Such remuneration may be drawn
from time to time from Administration funds. In the event of a subsequent Liquidation and in
accordance with Rule 18.20, the basis of remuneration fixed in the Administration will apply in the
Liquidation.

Attached at Appendix A (iif) is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the Administration to 25
June 2018 in the sum of £44,730, representing an average hourly rate of £289.

Also attached at Appendix A{iv) is an estimate of the total time projected to conclude the
administration in the sum of £80,000.

At the present time it appears that there will be insufficient cash available to discharge the proposed
fee structure (“shortfall”).

Accordingly, the Administrator will be seeking to establish if the Debenture Holders will discharge
the shortfall.

Alternately, the Administrator will seek for the shortfall to be paid from the proceeds of the share
consideration from Lumira DX,

Please note, that the above estimate of time to spend on the case is based on time spent on similar
administrations and will be drawn from the assets realised from the Administration after discharging
all other costs of the matter.

The charge out rates of the Administrator and his staff are detailed at Appendix A(v). The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority
and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets
being realised and claims being agreed.

Creditors may access a guide to Administrator's Fees at
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Administration%20Creditor%20F
ee%20Guide%20Apri%202017 pdf or a hard copy can be provided upon request.




APPENDIX A

Below is a summary of the material work that has and is proposed to be undertaken during the
administration of this case:

Administration and Planning and including Statutory Reporting

The Administrator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations.

Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the Administration which ensures
that the Administrator and his staff will carry out the work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

e Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements including 6-monthly reports, seeking
an extension where necessary and issuing a finai report and notices.

+ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisors as regard practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress.

+ Maintaining case files which include records to show and explain the Administration and any
decisions made by the Administrator that materially affect the Administration.

e Conducting period case reviews to ensure that the Administration is progressing efficiently,
effectively and in line with statutory requirements and;

* Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts including regular bank

reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

The Administrator examines the conduct of the company and its Director prior to the
Administration with twe main objectives:

+ To identify what assets are available for realisation for the benefit of creditors, including
any potential actions against the Director or other parties such as challenging transactions
at an undervalue or preferences and;

» To enable the Administrator to report to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the
Directors so the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification proceedings
are appropriate (‘CDDA’ work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Company’'s books
and records, considering information received from creditors and seeking information from the
Company’s directors and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

In the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to conduct further
investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Administrator next steps in pursuing
a recovery. If a potential recovery action is identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional
agents in gathering evidence and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target.
If the Administrator encounters resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that may be
incurred in this work, The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below reflect the anticipated
work in identifying potential causes of action and investigation work that has taken place to date.
If any are identified and the Administrator considers that additional work is required, he may
revert to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.



APPENDIX A

We have undertaken an initial assessment of possible actions in relation to the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recoveries
for the estate. Our investigation work is ongoing.

Realisation of Assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Administrator to date in
realising the company’s assets. The principal matters that require further work are:

.

Identifying and controlling recorded assets

Carry out and complete a full reconciliation of the Patents owned by the Company, which
inciudes identifying the patents, establishing if there are any maintenance matters such
as renewals etc that may have required immediate attention.

Sale of the Patents to a purchaser, agreeing the purchase price, liaising with the solicitors
with regards to a sales agreement document. Liaising with the fixed charged creditors
with regards to realising of their charge and agreeing the settlement due to each party.
Liaising with an independent valuer with regards to the valuation of the Company, plant
and machinery, laboratory equipment, computer equipment and fixtures and fittings.
Liaising with the independent valuer with regards to negotiating and agreeing any offers
from purchasers.

Continue to pursue the pre-appointment VAT refund.

Establishing the sums due in respect of subsidiaries debtors and establishing whether to
pursue for the outstanding sums.

Recovery of trade deblors

Creditors (Claims and Distributions)

As the Statement of Proposals explains, there are a number of different classes of creditors
involved in the Administration, that require the Administrator’s attention. In particular, the
Administrator anticipates conducting the following key tasks:

[ ]

Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their ¢laims and supporting infermation.
With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors claims and
where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors.

With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the loan note holders,
establishing their security position.

Assisting the employees to receive payments from the RPO and liaising with the RPO to
agree its claim.

Agreeing employees’ claims with the assistance of specialised insolvency employee
services. Calculating and paying a distribution to preferential creditors, if there are
sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent PAYE/NI deductions to HMRC.

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

Dealing with a Creditors’ Committee if one is appointed.

If a Prescribed Part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating on all
unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information where necessary and;
Where relevant, calculating and paying the Prescribed Part Dividend and dealing with
unclaimed dividends.



APPENDIX A

Administrator’'s Expenses
The Administrator’s costs and expenses may be divided into two categories:

« Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the
administration of the case. These are charged to the estate with no uplift. These include
but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums
and properly reimbursed expenses.

s Legislation provides that Administrators may discharge Category 1 expenses from the
funds held in the insolvent estate without further recourse to creditors.

» Category 2 expenses are costs that are also direcily referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may only be made
in relation to Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors have approved the basis of
their calculation.

Appendix iv provides the details of the basis of Category 1 and Category 2 costs/expenses that the
Administrator proposes to recover from the insolvent estate.

Other Professional Costs
Staff Costs

As stated in the report, the Administrator continued to trade the business until a suitable
purchaser could be found to buy the Company’s business and assets.

The staff agreed to continue working for the Company without receiving a salary whilst a
potential purchaser could be found but it was agreed that the administrator would reimburse the
staff for any travel expenses incurred.

The total sum of £268 has been paid to staff.
Administrator’'s Use of Utilities and Rent Etc

It was initially agreed with the landlord that whilst a purchaser was found for the Company’s
assets and to also safely remove the assets from the business premises that the landlord would
not charge rent as given the Company's limited resources and the difficulty of swiftly removing
the stock and equipment in a controlled environment.

Maxlegal Solicitors — Advice on Validity of Loan Note Holders
Maxlegal were instructed to review the loan note documents and to report on the following:

1) the validity of the securities and the assets each debenture covers,
2) the priority between each charge holder,

3) whether the actual loan notes shouid have been converted into share capital at the
completion dates or whether they should have been redeemed,

Maxlegal are highly experienced and expert in this field of work. Their fees in respect of this
advise is presently estimated to be £5,000.



APPENDIX A

Stratagem IPM Limited, Patent Attorneys — Inventory and State of Patents

Stratagem IPM Limited were instructed to provide details of the Intellectual Property the
company owns or has aninterestin, in order that it could be identified and bring it to the attention
of any perspective purchasers of the business and also to highlight any critical deadlines or
maintenance matters that required immediate attention.

Stratagem IPM was chosen because of their in-depth expertise in respect of patents and also
the Company had used their services prior to Administration and therefore they would have a
working knowledge of all the patents.

For the purposes of the Estimated Outcome Statement, costs are estimated to be £5,000.

DMH Stallard Solicitors — Sale of the Intellectual Property, Chattel Assets and Share
Allotment

DMH Stallard solicitors were instructed te provide the following:
Sale and Purchase Agreement (SPA)
1. Agreeing the terms of the SPA for the purchase of the patents.

2. liaising with the Patent Attorney as needed;

3. Drafting separate short form Confirmatory Assignment document (for the benefit of the
Patent Registries).

4. And if required, drafting of the inter-buyer IP licence.

Allotment of Shares in consideration

1. Collating and reviewing corporate documents of the Administrator and general agreements;

2. Drafting warranties in relation to the Buyer and the consideration shares to be included in
the SPA, negotiating those, and drafting provisions for completion and the issue of the
consideration shares;

The fees for DMH Stallard have been estimated to amount to £15,000.
Bromesberrow Corporate Services — Financial Administration and Accountancy

Prior to Administration Bromesberrow Corporate Services provided the Company with all its
accountancy, book keeping, filing of tax returns, dealing with payroll, filing of statutory returns,
maintaining the company’s bank account, dealing with receipts and payments and filing of year
end accounts to Companies House.

Following appointment, it was agreed, given their in depth knowledge of the practicalities of the
Company that they would be retained to assist in providing the following:

» schedules of creditors,

¢ shareholders and their shareholding

* The asset registers and the book value

* Providing all documentation regards the loan note holders
s patent registers,

¢ filing of final tax returns,

e issuing of P45s and P11Ds to the employees



APPENDIX A

¢ Calculating and providing financial information with regards to the employees
« Drafting the Statement of Affairs on behalf of the Directors
* Any other financial information and matters that arefwere required by the Administrator.

It is estimated that their fees will be £5,000.
Total Asset Recovery Limited (“TAS") - Independent Valuers

Total Asset Recovery Limited were instructed to:

¢ A full inventory of all the Company’s chattel assets held at the business premises and
the storage unit. This included stock, plant and machinery, fixture and fittings, laboratory
equipment and computer equipment.

» Provide a comprehensive report with regards to the value of the assets and the
estimated realise amounts based on a ‘forced sale basis’ and ‘in situ basis’.

 Source any interested potential purchasers

s Liaise and negotiate with any potentia! purchasers

o |If required, arrange to auction assets.

TAS’s fees are estimated at £10,000 representing 10% of collections, services provided and
any out of pocket expenses.

The Administrator’'s choice of those instructed was based on his perception of the ability and
experience to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of the Administrator’'s fee arrangement with them.

3. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additionat fees and expenses in
performing his duties, he will provide further details in his Progress Reports.

In the event that the Administrator incurs time costs in excess of the fee’s estimate, he wilt revert to
the relevant creditors for further approval.

The fees, costs and expenses have been compiled on the assumptions set out below.

Please note that these assumptions are only for the purposes of preparing the estimates in
accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

« Investigations to the extent as described above will be carried out.

+ No exceptional wark will need to be conducted.

¢ There will be no requirement to hold a physical Creditors’ Meeting or additional decision
procedure to consider the matters covered by this proposal.

» There will be no need to extend the Administration.

On the basis of these assumptions, the Administrator does not anticipate that it will be necessary to
seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in excess of the fees’ estimate.
However, in the event that the Administration does not proceed as envisaged, the Administrator will
seek approval for any fees in addition to those estimated that he wishes to draw from the insolvent
estate.



Microtest Matrices Limited — In Administration
Pre Appointment Remuneration Schedule

APPENDIX A (i)

Classification of Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior |Assistants & Total Time Cost | Average
work function Director Professionals| Support Hours Hourly
Staff Rate
£ £
Administration & 12.80 0.00 0.80 0.00 13.60 5,260.00 386.76
Planning
Case Specific Matters 1.80 0.00 0.00 1.50 3.30 870.00 263.64
Pre Appointment Time 9.90 0.00 0.00 1.70 11.60 4,130.00 356.03
Due Diligence 4.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.20 1,680.00 400.00
Total hours 28.70 0.00 0.80 3.20 32.70
Time costs 11,480.00 0.00 140.00 320.00 11,940.00
Average hourly rate 400.00 0.00 175.00 100.00 365.14




Microtest Matrices Limited — In Administration
Administrator’s Remuneration Schedule
Between 11 May 2018 and 24 June 2018

APPENDIX A (ii)

Classification of | Partner/ | Manager | Other Senior |Assistants &  Total Time Cost | Average
work function Director Professionals | Support Hours Hourly
Staff Rate
£ £
Administration & 0.00 0.00 10.50 3.30 13.80 2,167.50 157.07
Planning
Investigations 4.50 0.00 1.20 1.00 6.70 2,110.00 314.93
Realisation of Assets 58.30 0.00 1.90 2.80 63.00 23,932.50 379.88
Trading 0.00 0.00 2.80 0.00 2.80 490.00 175.00
Creditors 7.70 1.50 3.90 10.40 23.50 5177.50 220.32
Case Specific 9.90 0.00 5.90 3.90 19.70 5,382.50 273.22
Matters
Taxation 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.30 1.80 292.50 162.50
Statutory Filing C.00 0.00 13.00 0.00 13.00 2,275.00 175.00
Employees 4.60 1.20 3.10 0.80 9.70 2,762.50 284.79
Case Specific 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.80 140.00 175.00
Compliance
Total hours 85.00 2.70 44,60 22.50 154.80
Time costs 34,000.00] 675.00 7,805.00 2,250.00 44,730.00
Average hourly rate 400.00 250.00 175.00 100.00 288.95




APPENDIX A {iii)

FEES ESTIMATE FOR MICROTEST MATRICES LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION

Below is the fee estimate in respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining a time costs resolution.

Approval for the future remuneration sought to be based on an estimate of the work necessary to the completion of the administration of
the case. Should additional work be necessary beyond what is contemplated, further approval may be sought from creditors

Estimated
Blended Estimate of
Estimated Hourly Rate Total
Total Hours £ £

1 Administration and Planning

Case planning- devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and giving

instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Attend business premises and carry out Day 1 duties

Travel to and from Company's trading premises

Setting up physical/electronic case files

Contact Office Holders Insurers and set up open cover and complete questionaire

Arranging collection and lhisting of books and records

Setting up the case on the practice's efectronic case management system and entering data

Obtaining a specific penalty bond and reviewing the adequacy of the bond on a quarterly

basis

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

File notes

Undertake penodic reviews of the progress of the case

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Pre Closure Review

Total Administration and Planning 28.00 £157.00 £4,396.00
2 Investigations

Collection and making an inventory of company books and records

Correspondence to request information on the Company’s dealings, making further enquires

of third parties

Reviewing questionaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Review of specific transactions and liaising with director and former directors regarding

cerain transactions

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company

Drrectors Disqualification Act and the Insolvency Service

Reviewing books and records to indentify any transactions or actions the office holder may

take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of the creditors

Total Investigations 50.00 £175.00 £8,750.00
3 Realisation of Assets

Agreemy strategy for realisation of assets

Identifying and controlling recorded assets

Carry Qut and complete a full reconciliation of the Patents owned by the Company, which |

neludes identifying the patents, establishing if there are any maintenance matters such as

renwals etc that may require immediate attention

Sale of the patents to the purchaser, agreeing the purchase pnce, laising with the solicitors

with regards to sales agreement document

Liarsing with the fixed charge holders with regards realising their charges and agreeing to the

seftlement due to each party

Liaising with the independent valuer wath regards to the valuation of the Company's plant and

machinery, laboratory equipment, computer equipment and fixtures and fittings

Liaising with the independent valuer with regards to negotiating and agreeing any offers from

purchasers

Recovery of cash at Bank from former Company Bank Account

Continue to pursue the pre-appointment VAT/Corporation tax refund

Establishing the sums due in respect of subsidiaries debtors and establishing whether to

pursure for the oustanding sums

Recovery of trade debtors and If required, legal proceedings

Removal of the assets from the business premises

Total of Realisation of Assets 92.00 £379.00 £34,868.00

4 Creditors
With the assistance of solicitors, examiming the validity of the secured creditors claims and
where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors



APPENDIX A (iii)

Estimated
Blended Estimate of
Estimated Hourly Rate Total
Total Hours £ £
With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the loan note holders and
establishing their secuity position and order of priority
Dealing with creditor correspendence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system
Receipting and filing of a proof of debt when not related to a dividend
Examining the Validty of the secured creditors charge and claim and where relevant paying a
distirbution to creditors
Total of Creditors 47.00 £220.00 10,340.00
6 Case Specific Matters
Day 1 Matlers - attend premises and discuss with management and key staff strategy
Discussions and correspondence with members on case matters
Correspondence and communication with the Directors
Liaising with Accountant
Discuss matters of progressing administration with shareholder and board
35.00 £273.00 9,555.00
7 Taxation
Computation, completing and filing of pre appontment VAT returns
Computation, completing and filng of pre appointment PAYE and Corporation tax returns
Computation, compieting and filing of post appointment VAT returns
Computation, completing and filing of post appointment Corporation Tax returns
Reconctliation of HMRC claims
Final tax returns and tax clearance
Total of Taxation 2.50 £162.00 405.00
8 Statutory Duties/Filing
holder, inciuding gazetting the office holder's appointment
General reporting to creditors and members including reports to seek postal resolutions
Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing  progress reports to members and creditors
Filing returns at Companies House
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parlies
Prepanng, reviewing and 1ssuing final reports to creditors and members
Convening and holding final meetings of creditors and members
Filing final returns at Companies House
Total of Statutory Filing 36.00 £175.00 6,300.00
9 Employees
Obtaiming information from the case records about employee claims
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Service
Corresponding with employees regarding therr claims
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims
Assisting employees with completing their claims online
Payment of dividend to Preferential creditors
17.00 £284.00 £4,828.00
10 Case Specific Compliance
Review and monitoring of Conflict Interest and ethics
Obtaining a specific penalty bond and reviewing the adequacy of the bond on a quarterly basis
Monitoring Maney Laundering requirements, PEP status and changes in 1D of key parties
1.50 140.00 210.00
10 Cashiering
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Lodging receipts and payments
Online Banking
Total of Cashiering 4.00 £100.00 £400.00
Total 313.00 255.76 80,052.00

Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes



APPENDIX A (iv)

The Administrator’s Expenses Estimate

Below is the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full period of
the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are provided
elsewhere in this document.

Estimate of

Expenses Category 1 Basis total
£

Advertising Actual 350
Bank charges Actual 162
Bonding Actual 750
Mail Redirection Actual 204
Software Management Fee Actual 135
Travel & Subsistance Actual 376
Cost of courier to collect books and receords Actual 300
Creditor Gateway Actual 123
External storage of Company's books and Records and destruction Estimate 600

based on 25 boxes @ £4 per week x 30 months plus destruction costs
Total 3,000

Estimate of

Expenses Category 2 Basis total
£
20p per copy
Stationery / fax / postage / telephone anhd actual 1500
postage
Storage and removal of books and records Estimated 500
Total 2000

In the event that it proves necessary for the Administrator to incur additional expenses in
performing his duties, he will provide further details in his progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



21

2.2

APPENDIX A(v)

Insolvency and Recovery Limited (IRL)
Staff Charge Out Rates and Disbursements Recovery Policy
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

CHARGE-OUT RATES
In accordance with guidance issued by Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales, we set out below the

range of hourly charging rates from 1 January 2013 to date:-

Managing Director £400 per hour
Manager £250 per hour
Senior Executive £175 per hour
Administrative & Operational Staff £100 per hour

Unless a fixed fee is agreed all insolvency and business recovery assignments are charged on time cost, i.e. the time spent
by the member of staff calculated at the appropriate charging rate. Unless otherwise agreed, no uplift will be applied to
these rates. Time is charged in units of 6 minutes.

Charge out rates are normally reviewed annually on 1 January when rates are adjusted to reflect such matters as inflation,
increases in direct wage costs and changes to indirect costs such as Professional Indemnity Insurance.

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
In accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (SIP9) disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or

Category 2.

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case.

Where these have initially been paid by Insolvency and Recovery Limited and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors is not required. The amount recharged is the exact amount incurred. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval, although an office holder should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as
any other expenses.

Examples of Category 1 disbursements include postage, case advertising, specific bond insurance, company search fees,
case management software system, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such

as printing, room hire and document storage.

Category 2 Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs incurred by Insolvency and Recovery Limited and

recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element.
Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's
remuneration. When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each categoery of expenses, the basis on which
the charge is being made. Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, all business mileage, internal room

hire and internal storage.

The current levels of Category 2 disbursements recovered by Insolvency and Recovery Limited are as follows:

Disbursements Charge

£
Plain/headed paper including photocopying and envelopes 20p per sheet
Postage Actual Cast
Room hire Free
Mileage (where any staff or office holder of Insolvency and Recovery
Limited, utilises their own vehicle) 45p/mile
Other travel charges are recharged at 100% of the fare/cost incurred
by the office holder, his staff or relevant party Actual Cost

Accommodation, Subsistence and any other miscellaneous disbursements,
where appropriately incurred are charged/recharged at 100% of the cost
incurred by the office holder, his staff or relevant party Actual Cost

All costs are subject to VAT, where applicable.

Insolvency and Recovery Limited Effective from 1 January 2018



APPENDIX B

Microtest Matrices Limited — In Administration

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Shareholders

Company Secretary

Trading Address and Former
Former Registered Office

Current Registered Office

Summary of Qutstanding Registered
Charges and Debentures

Court

Court Reference

Name of Administrator

16 October 2002

04564594

Name of Director Appointed Resigned
On On

Teodoro Forcht-Dagi 01/05/2015 -

Vito Levi D’Ancona 23/11/2009 -

Innvotec Managers Ltd 19/02/2018 -

Govind Pindoria 20/02/2015 01/04/2017

Enrique Posner 23/02/2012  01/04/2017

Innvotec (Nominees) Ltd 25/09/2015  19/02/2018

The Company’s authorised, issued and fully paid up
share capital comprises of 326,023 ordinary shares with
a share value of 1p each.

There are 125 shareholders, please see attached list
Anglo Scientific Limited

Ugli Building, Level 1, Block C
56 Wood Lane

London

W12 7SB

Chatsworth House, 39 Chatsworth Road

Worthing

BN11 1LY
Chargee Created Debenture Details

on

Malvern 08/12/2015 Fixed and Floating
Nominees Ltd charge
Maivern 02/11/2016 Fixed and Floating
Nominees Ltd Charge
Anglo 15/12/2016 Fixed and Floating
Scientific Ltd Charge
Innvotec 05/01/2018 Fixed and Floating
Limited Charge

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Business and
Property Court of England and Wales

CR-2018-003902

Ken Touhey



Schedule of Shareholders
Name

Acacia Development Ltd

Helena Andersson

Merrick Andlinger

Anglo Scientific

Christopher Baldwin

David Barker

Charles Bishop

Richard Brucciani

Sheila Brucciani

Tito Bacarese Hamilton

Business Angels Fond - London | A/S
Business Angels Fond - London Il A/S
Business Angels Fond - London Il A/S
Enrico Cacciorni

Anthony Carter

Paul Cartwright

Luigi Chiaraviglio

David Cheyne

Nichola Cole

Daniel Cogoi

Keith Cormwel|

David Coulson

Nadia Woloshyn Crandall

John Cranston

Andrea Crisanti

Grahame Davies

DML - AB Logics Ltd

Brian Divett

Roger Doig

Androulla Donaldson

Fred Edenius

Matthew Ferrey

Fiddler Partners LLC

Thomas Fischer

Gallatin Capital Partners Ltd

Daniel Green and Personal Pension Trustees
Gaunt Investments Ltd

Rod Gemmelj

William Gibson

Robert Goldstein

Jason Good

Peter Goodwin

Micheal Hart

Harwell Capital SPC - Microtest Matrices SP
John Hawksfield

Catherine Hennigan

Brian Hickey

Miles Hillmann

Robert Hughes

Simon Hunt

Mandy Hutchison

Touchstone Innovations Businesses LLP
innvatec Nominees Ltd

APPENDIX B

Total Shares
Issued

3,460
183
3,538
7,333
78
69
2,702
1,850
597
7,306
771
873
822
430
500
1,453
138
2,240
46
1,150
321
250
4,521
24
7,306
52
1,174
771
315
210
50
14,291
10,584
200
1,000
334
575
458
342
245
1,379
624
1,211
14,964
740
593
304
469
350
357
73
16,828
2,648



Innvotec Nominees Ltd AS EIS 2012
Innvotec Nominees Ltd AS EIS 2013
Innvotec Nominees Ltd AS EIS 2014
Innvotec Nominees Ltd AS EIS 2015
Innvotec Nominees Ltd (AS Evergreen)
llan Jaffe

Kirn Jethwa

Vipin Jethwa

Bill Keil

Knome-IBCC, LLC

Vito Levi D'Ancona

Etisabeth Ling

Mauro Maccari

Giorgio Mazzoleni

Charles Marks

Rachel Marks

Malvern Nominees (AS)

Simon Hunt and MC Trustees {(Administration) Ltd
Anthony McGarel-Groves

lan Montgomery

Anne Mosseri-Marlio

Jacques Mosseri-Marlio

Moulton Goodies Limited

Robert Neal

Tracey Nicholl

Wilson Nicholl

Edmund Noon

Andrew Noone

Brian Norton

Jay Newmark

Patm Investment CB

David Percival

Bhrat Phakey

Simon Phillips

Rodney Price

John Purkiss

Danny Ramadan

Ranworth Capital Ltd

Alun Rees

Cornel Riklin

Peter Roberts

Glenn Robinson

Alan Saunders

Daniel Schlozman

Julia Schlozman

Stanley Schlozman

Seven Mile Capital Ventures UK {(new name for Citi group)

Ritula Shah

Shanghai Upper Biotech

Lawrence Silverstein

S| Technology Investment AB

Rui Soares

Richard Squires

Tower Pension Trustees Lid - Ref: 128487
John Sugden

Roger Summerton

APPENDIX B

2,249
910
1,285
5,997
31,209
700
151
151
58
750
1,461
1,207
401
103
620
206
50,352
611
150
41
3,084
3,855
7,232
25
5,433
3,632
3,760
302
1,035
1,000
830
414
1,518
1,782
230
315
272
7,630
4,167
3,941
1,228
184
200
899
2,099
3,699
4,779
290
20,795
600
2,536
455
969
575
4,607
1,582



APPENDIX B

Cielia Supparo 123
Tom Symes 2,562
Syndicate Room (TT) Nominees Ltd 1,440
Andrew Tayilor 849
David Toplas 2,100
Ashley Warden 569
Kevin Wheat 919
Howard Wilder 520
Peter Woods 435
Jeremy Wright 221
Simon Wright 290
Duncan Yardley 59
Helen Yardley 186
Katryn Yardley 61
Paolo Zaniboni 1,667
Zedex Capital International Holdings Limited 454
Total 326,023
Summary of Financial Information filed at Companies House
For the year For the year For the Year For the Year
ended 31 ended 31 ended 31 ended 31
December 2017 December 2016 | Daecember 2015 : Decamber 2014
£ £ I £ : £
Balance Sheet e
Fixed Assets 616,023 703,650! 3 796,443, 876,755
Current Assets 302,902 301,721 602,806: 1,329,448
Current Liahilities (2,217,349} {1 ,643,564)1'~ . ‘_n ~ ___M@_QQ,,Z_S}Q)_EM (614,473)
I |
Total assets less total liabilities (1,298,424) (548,193}! 499,460 1,591,730
-
Capital and Reserves ey
Called up Share Capital 3.172 2,824, | 2743, 2,187
Share Premium Account 10,836,011 10,455,425 10,168,927 9,408,181
Other Reserves 44,252 1,081,620 - -
Equity Reserves 533,109 30,733 - -
Profit and Loss Account {12,714,968) {12,118,795) (9,672,210} (7,818,638)
(1,208,424) {548,193) 499,460 1,591,730
Profit and Loss Account
Turnover 19,824 10,512 39,177 5718
Cost of Sales (32,552) {7.444) (17,187) 0
Gross Profit (12,728) 3,068 21,990 5718
Administrative Expenses (583,423) (2,394,778) (2,175,829) (3,297,162)
Other Operating Income - - 2,000 2,000
Operating Loss (596,151) (2,391,708} {2,151,839) (3,289,444)
Other interest receivable and similar income - - 1,195 -
Interest payable and similar charges {144, 156) {142,648} (21,702) -
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation {740,307) (2,534,356) {2,172,346) (3,289,444)
Tax on loss on ordinary activties 144,134 237,675 318,774 448,265
Loss for the Year {506,173} {2,296,681) (1,853,572) {2,841,179)




Microtest Matrices Ltd - In Administration
At at 11 May 2018

APPENDIX C

Net Book Value Estimated to Realise
£000's £000's £000's £000's
Assets subject to Fixed Charge
intangible Assets- Patants 158 511
less Ist Charge - Malvarn Nominees and Innvotec Itd (including accrued interest) (1.187)  (1,029) (1,187) (676}
!1,029) !676!
Assets subject to floating charge
Plant and Machinery a5 10
fixtures and Fittings 33 2
Laborotory Equipment 67 45
Computer Equipment 13 5
Investment in Subsideries 5 0
Stock 31 3
Debtors - Trade 1 0
Debtors- Subsideries 299 ¢
Vat Refund 23 12
Prepayments 19 0
Cash @ Bank 19 545 19 96
Assets available to Preferential Creditors 545 96
Preferential Creditors - Employess { estimated) (10)
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 86
Prescribed Part (22)
Total funds available to floating charge holders 64
less Debts secured by 1st floating charge: Malvern Nominees No 1 Fund and innvotec Ltd b/d 676
{612)
less Debts secured by 2nd floating charge: Malvern Nominees No 2 fund( incl Accrued Interest) 292
(904)
less Debts secured by 3rd floating charge: Anglo Scientific Ltd( incl Accrued Interest) (250)
Shortfall to Floating Charge Creditors ¢/f (1.1 54)
Prescribed Part b/d 22
Total funds available to unsecurad creditors
Unsecured Creditors
Trade Craditors {430)
HMRC-PAYE & NIC 0
Accruals (218)
Employees - Arrears of Pay and Holiday pay (62)
Empiloyees - pay in lieu of Notice and Redundancy (99) (809)
(787)
Deficiency as regards Floating Charge Creditors b/d {1,154)
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards Creditors (1,941)
Share Capital 3)

Estimated Total Deficiency

(1,94a)



0 00'002'¥3 190 HILMS 'uopuo ‘Aempieoy 0§ lieg uosAQ weyoug |
_ oot dNG 0LdH ‘aaysweybuniong ‘equodAm i
0 GLOZ/ZL/80 | L PY] SOQUILLON UBAlE —ISDIOH BJON UBOT | GG'GBR 3 YBIH ‘100 WINGOOA ‘017 SU0Djed ‘[anay uolde}n) sanci9-jasebopy Auouiuy
_ . dND 0LdH ‘aausweyBuang ‘aquiodAp _
0 810Z/10/G1 paliwN 98j0AUU| - JP|OH 810N UBOT | LZ'SZS3 UBIH JOOJ LUNGOOA ‘LI SUCDIEL ‘|9Ady UaIde)) sanoi9-jpsebop Auoyuy
_ . dNO 0L dH ‘anysweybupjong ‘aquiodim i
1] 9LOZ/LL/Z0 | Z P11 S83UNUON LIBAR —IapP|OH 810N URO] | JB'GLLS UBIH “JOO LINGOOA “YOIT SUO(E ‘(eAsy uoldel) sanoloy-jaiebopy Auoyuy
Z41 84H '2JyspiojaiaH
0 00°000'S21L3 ‘Aingpan ‘mouagsaulog ‘pIeAUNOY swii3 8yl papwi] oyRuag ojfuy
. Z41 BYH ‘2NyspiojoIoH
0 292663 AUNqpe- ‘MOLBYSLLIIG ‘PIBALINOS SWIS UL pajiwI oyiuaIos ojBuy
- - Zx1 BYH ‘alysSpIOJoISH
0 910Z/Z1LIS1 PI 99}0AUU| ~ JOPIOH BION UBOT | 6. G0'8Z)3 AInqpe] ‘MoLIBqEaLLIIR ‘PIEALINGS SWIT OUL pajwi oynuaIg ojbuy
0 510221180 17 SOSUIWON UISA[BW —J8PIOH 810N UEO ‘1eg’ ‘ _ 1d/ Jojke | maipu
LM N B —IepjoH 8JON 7 | 8818813 116l ‘UOHOE 'PEOY DI04 JONEAL ‘WIE PIO JONEM Al maipuy/
P. . 1} [} L]
0 8L02/1L0/51 DI SOBUILION LISAIBY — ISPJOH 10N UEOT 2T 02v3 d4S 30 ‘anysAdue] ‘Aojsue] ‘esnoH [louy 2UOON MaIpuY
v 0 SLOZ/ZL/80 | | PY) SOBUIION UIDABN - 18PIOH 9JON ueoT | Z6'6E2° LI 24S $30 ‘aysAqueq ‘Aasue] ‘esnoH (jouy BUOCN Malpuy
0 b’ V.ip LTV ‘sayspiojisH
sgavold 'suedqiv IS ‘Peod PISRIEH Hed 9ARN0aX] | P Aunoas [y
3 uaaib
Aunsas Apinoas JO|paD juewied
J0 InjeA aeq Aq pjay Ajunoas Aue jo sjielaqg | 199p Jo Junowy (apooisod yum) ssauppy 10 10}1pald JO AWEN

2 XIGN3ddV

‘uoissassod s Auedwod ay) ui Apadoad Jaao 331 Jo uoualsl Bulluie|d s10Jpasd pue SadIAIes JO spoob jo Ajddns ayj jo asueApe
ul pred sjunowie Bujwieo siawolsno pue sjuawsaibe sies [euclIpuod Jo Buisea (911eYD ‘aseydind-aliy Japun SIONPaI0 AUB AJUSPI PUB SIONPSLO [|E SPN[OUY ISNW NOA 810N

SHOLIQ3™I ANYdNQD



MYE

) ABojouyos | pno
g Z6°1663 ZIN ‘101SOUDUE 90NS SIQIEN L1 ‘esnok Amoq | Y1 SUoINIos ADojouyas L pnaid
S NHE 6LMS ‘uopuo’] aoueuld
0 0L°06023 ‘prOY pleuMeH | ‘esnoH ebpug uopajquuIpA wnjwalid sisyjoig 8so|D)
. EOUBWY J0 Sajelg panun ‘ZLo0L souabilaiul UDSIpOW Bt
0 55°L6v'23 AN SHOA MON ‘E0GH AEMPEOIE 883 HH9el YOO o3l YOSIPBW BOID
0 29293 PUBRO2S ‘THY SlYd ™Moousals) ‘peoy amouy | s)yjsuag aleayljesH mcm_oL
- ‘66¢" N3E 8NO doysig sape
0 SLOZ/ZLIB0 | | PV} SOSUILION WIBABW ~JOP|OH SION U0 | 81'66E'CH3 ‘xassg ‘WeuN ‘pexeg jeals) ‘ebpoT S1olpung ysig saleys
o yewuaq ‘usbeyuadon g0z SN I
0 9102/L1/E0 | T PY7SOBUILION WBAE —IBPIOH BION UECT | ¥8'S65 €3 ‘J€ By aluaBueT ‘BUWLIBNOAPY UNnIg-ysag o/2 | uopuoT - puc sjebuy sssuisng
- i wewuaq ‘vebeyuadod 1oL SV I
0 9L0Z/LH/ZO | € PYT SISUILION LISAE —IBPIOH BlON UeOT | 85°028'¢3 ‘o¢ iy aebueT ‘euLyENOADPY unnig-yoeg 0/o | uopuoT - puo sjabuy ssauisng
0 910Z/LL/Z0 | T P)Y1Se8UNLON WSAlR —JapjoH 3)ON U0 | OLLLE'E3 ewuaq ‘uebeyusdo) 0012 S
' ‘G 8y siuebuET ‘BULIENOADY UNNIgG-U2ag 0/0 | uopuoT - puod sjgbuy ssauisng
Zdl 84H ‘@anspiojasay P17 s80nIag
0 00G'2v3 ‘AngpaT ‘mouaqsawolg ‘pIeALN0D SWi3 syl ojelodion mouaqsewolg
o - ‘ Zdl 84H ‘eayspiojalaH P17 sedineg
56615813 ‘Aangpac ‘mousqsawolg ‘paeAunod swi3 syl gjelodio) mouaqsswosg
0 8LOZ/LO/SL PSYUI 980AUU] - JOPIOH BION UBOT | GG'050°L3 Kopsion 1823 .wmowvmm_wwc“N%ﬂm.mmmwmww__ﬂwﬂ Wenq ueug
0 910Z/LL/Z0 | Z P17 SBBUILION UIBAIRW —13PIOH SION UEOT | £8'6/53 Korsion 1se3 ,wm%mvm_wwc“mm__pm.mmmwmﬂwﬂ Bang ueug
3 uaAlb
Ajunoas Ajunoas J0}IpaJD jugwied
J0 anjep ajeg Aq pley Aysnoas Aue jo syiejaq | 1gep Jo Junowy (apomsod yym) ssaippy 10 JOYIPaID JO SWEN

3 XION3ddv

‘uoissassod s Auedwod ayy ut Auadold 1aA0 a1 JO uonuslal Buiwied s10)pald pue sao1AIes Jo spoob Jo Alddns ay) Jo aoueApe
ut pred sjunowe Buiwieio s18WOISNI pue siuawaalbe sjes jeuoipuos Jo Buises| [aReyo ‘aseyoind-aily J9pun sJ0)PaID AUB AJjUSpl pUB SIOJPaID ||& BPNJAUI JSNLL NOA (8JON

SHO11I34I ANVANOD



. OYS 4137 ‘auysialsanis]

0 Z9'60t3 {yBnoIogyBnoT ‘peoy mopeayy dousig PIT 3N 28RUBIS JBYSH]
I _ | | ¥6'916°13 _ Auewieg 'BINqWeH 5707 ‘99 IEMIolpUES WY | 1UN02oY 0InJ Jaysypiald |
o | 910z/11/20 | 2 P11 seauiwioN WeAlBAHISPIOH BIoN UeoT | 82°1¥Z'6223 _ Uspamg ‘UeywIT L9 L0Z '8Z10€ X0 | gy ojueseds] |
| 0 | stozrzL/g0 | 1 pi1seeuluioN Wanlg-IepIoH BloN ueoT | ££'299'L0E3 _ USPams 'UEYWIT 19 00Z 'LZ0E X0 | gy ejuesads] |

§ . . 6 . SIOPMNOS

0 £7'182°013 ONL £9 'weybuiuig 19948 [[BYMEN /9 LOSIaqI] BIOWHS SWWT
(o _ _ | 0c2287223 | 049 £29N "aiiysweyBuoN HJemeN ‘eeE o8 Od | PI} S10JS3AUI VEINS |
_ 0 _ aLoz/L 120 _ Z D} S98UILION UIDA|B —iBPIOH 310N UBO _ GLEE0'PEY _ NVYZ LN ‘uopuoT ‘sienbg Aungquouen ¢f _ UOON punwp3l _
0 | SL0Z/z1/80 | | PI1S90UILION WanBW-BPIOH BION ueoT | Zy'€L0'023 | NVZ LN 'uopuo ‘asenbg Anquoue) g€ | UOON punwip3 |
L0 | _ | 9z°eve'9e3 [ D49 £2ZON "au1uswieyBURON “WemeN ‘£EE xog Od | stebuy sseuisng spueipii 1523 |

A S09 €1LdH ‘aaysweybupjong

0 v8'96¥ 53 ‘BAWOAAA LUDIH 'pEOY WeYSIaWY |7 sould 8 540
N - Hv. 0rOS ‘anysdueH

0 GLOZ/ZL/BO | L P¥]SP3UNION WRABN-ISPIOH 910N UBOT | 68'GHSZL3 UOIWELINOS “ISINUSY 'PEOY SHUEIPOO 86 aufayp pireq
_ . IASZ YLV M ‘Jsisayouey 1sjesioy

0 810z/L0/51 PSHUIIT 0810AUU| - JBPIOH 810N UBOT | SO'GOL ALBUDULLLY “LODROE YIEMISAID ‘BUIIDYUAAS 2 Isyieg pieq
_ ¢ _ §1L0Z/2L/80 % L PY] SSSUILWON WIBAIEIY —iBPICH 9I0N UBOT | 66'CZL3 SOF #M ‘Uopuo ‘peoy sjebmolieg ¢l Uiy _mEoog

3 ( uanb _

Anoas Ajunoas 1o1n812 jusuwiR

fo anfeA ‘ a1eg ? Aq piay Kiundes Aue jo sjieleq | igep jo Junowy (apo21sod y3im) ssaippy J0 JOJIPaId JO BEeN

‘uoissassod s Auedwod ayy u Apadoid JoAc a3 Jo uonuRlas BUIWIE(D SJONPRID puB SadlAlas 10 spoob Jo Alddns ay) Jo asueape
ul pred sjunowe Builile|d sJaWolsno pue siuawsalbe ajes [euolipuod Jo Buises| [aReyo ‘aseyoind-a.iy Japun sio)ipaid Aue Ajuap) puUB Si0)Paid [je apn|oul 1SNW NoA 310N

O XIGN3IddVv

SHOLIAIHD ANVYJWOD



24| 84H "aayspiojais

0 S10Z/Z1/80 | P17 SSBUILUON WSABN-18PIOH 810N UBDT | 9/ v90'vZe3 ‘AinQpa-] ‘MoLSGSaWOIg ‘pIeAUNO? SWIF 8y | (S} s9aUILION WaAep
0 FA AR ONg 6L MS ‘UopUOT ‘PeOY JIPAA SE 'L IUN _ 121, mc_.>_.L

446 ¥vd

0 20 €83 ‘ABISIEd HEd $SOUISNG UBLLIYIL] ‘9AL] UIBlUNDS € PY) saiBoOUyOR L B}

0 8.°9813 uonesodioc) saifiojouyoe) sy
BolaWY

0 08°0r9'L3 10 S9IBIS PAIUN ‘'ObFE0 YIN ‘SHOSSNYORSSER 777 dnoic) MEeT YoSamey|
‘BUINo0Ig 'FOL BINS e8NS J8ISBUDSUIM 61
! ron avo

0 9L02/1 1720 ¢ P17 SSSUILLION UIBAIB-ISPIOH 910N UEDT | 82°GEP'Z3 037 '2I1Ys191580167 PAOJUI UOIMBN 168.S UIBI €5 uapbng uyor
_ oy avo

0 S10Z/21/80 L P17 S98UILION UIBAIBW-19P|0H 310N UEDT | 6. ¥S8'vE L3 937 '2IysI91Sa018 ‘PIOJUIT UOIMBN J88IS UIBI ZE uapbng uyor

0 9102/ 20 Z PY] S93UIWON WIBAleN-19D|0H 910N UeOT | 85'96G'LL3 S ‘ECLESTH ‘lwely Yeans elubia oF0e Wewman Aer
- ant * HOO0 LN ‘uopuon

ajIL|T 9910

0 810¢/10/51 pajl Y8j0AUl| — JSPIOH 10N UeDT | G8°90L'vL13 ‘uoiBulis| ‘enuer UBISSQ SSBUISNG ‘OLE BINS pajLIT 98j0AUL|
S HOO 1N ‘uopuon ‘uojbuys|

¢ ¢6'veL B3 ‘199418 18ddn z6 ‘anuan ubisa(] ssausng LOg alINg JSI0AUL
eyt 292 JMS ‘uopuo] ‘sndwed

0 £8'v92° 0023 uoIBLISUSY UINOS (WSH) Buip|ing Jawassag uopuQT Jojeqnau) (euadw

0 _ GL0Z/Z1L/80 | PV SB8UILION UISARW-JSPIOH 910N UeoT _ 09/°G65'€3 Ale)| ‘CUBliN LZ1L0OZ ‘2Z OULBJOS BIA 4 ayer ugy

3 uaa|b
Anoes Ayunoes 10}Ipatd juewe|s
jo anjep ajeq Aq p1ay Kunoss Aue jo sjiejeq | 1qep Jo Junowy (epooysod yym) sseippy 10 10}paJd Jo aweN

O XIAON3ddV

‘uoissassod s,Auedwoo ay) ul Ausdoud JsAo a1} Jo uolLS)al BuwiiRo SI0)PaId pue s8o1Aas Jo spoob jo Aiddns ay) jo aoueApe
ut pled sjunowe Buiwied siawojsnd pue sjuawasibe a|es [euolpuod 1o Buises |81jeys ‘aseyaind-auiy Japun siojpald Aue Auap! pue SIoUPaIY (|8 8pN[OUI }SNW NOA 810N

SHOLIGIHI ANYdNOD



. Qo8 GiLYN |
0 910¢/1L11C0 Z P17 s88UILION UlsMe-laploH 910N UB0T | £8'6163 ‘soUABY UOIIN YBg %08q|0g ‘suspies) Aewag 7z aoud Asupoy
- . XH9 FLNS ‘aiysyipy ‘weyuaddiyd
0 9LOT/L L0 P17 S9BUILLION WiaAEN-J9DIOH 810N UB0T | 6/'G693 J9RUDIN 1S UCIBUIY € ‘OSNOYULIES BWOH saunbg preyory
-00g" XH9 7LNS ‘aausiip ‘weyuaddiyd
0 G10Z/21/80 | P} SO3UILION WSAJEIN-19DI0H 810N UeOT | 90'098'G3 |SBYIIN 1S UOIBUIY Z ‘9SNOYWLIE S BWOH sannbg preyay
. aNZ 8dH
0 SYvSl3 ‘asyspioieH ‘Aingpat ‘adeiy Yonyw unopw ayl 8771 9004 I PIEYIR
0 S10¢/C1/180 | P17 S92UIUON UJSAle|N-I9P(OH SIoN ueOT | 6622203 Al 237 91580197 ‘anusay payw|3 ‘saydtesyg ayl uRIINIg preyory
- a7 YH1 6LHY "X988Ng JS8M
0 GLOZ/ZL/80 I P17 SOOUILION WBAIEN-19P|CH S10N veo | ¥0'8z0'26L3 ‘DESISUE 1Se ‘PECY UOPUOT £0Z-10Z ‘J8IU8D 8U ] psuwI] [epdes) yuomuey
0 9102/ 120 Z P17 S98LIWION WaAeW-iop[OH S1CN ue0 | £4'085° L3 din{ LMS 'UOpU0T 'HGZ WOCY ‘peoY J8)sednols) 6§ py1 Auedwo?) g mm_.v__:n_\_
0 96°110'23 Zdi P17 SUONN|0g J0SBUd
aMH ‘AingpaT ‘mollagsswolg ‘pieAunos swig oy '
0 f SL0Z/Z1L/80 L P17 S8SUILION UISAIEN-ISPICH JICN UBDT _ 09'GOZ'v3 1_ vas £OH ‘anysyio ‘adioyyamals) 'sunH syl _ spaqoY I9)8d A
0 ; 8L0OZ/10/SL 08]0AUU|-I19P|OH 9I0N UBOT _ 1291913 _ VAL €OH ‘anysyiol ‘adioyamalc) 'spny ayl _ spaqoy Jayed _
[0 | SL02/Z1/80 | | PI1S3BUILION UISAIBIN-IBPIOH BION UBOT | so'80z'013 _ LSb EMN ‘U0pUOT "PeOY 150A0Id 0L | JIEPUBID UAUSOIOM EIPEN |
| 0 | sLoziLoisL PeUWI D9J0AUL| ~ J9PIOH SION UeoT | 1§ Z15'093 [ L6 SMS ‘UopUoT aenbs wenaN v2z 22113 | PSS 95 |
) - 00Q° Zd| 84H ‘@qyspiojaiay
0 9102/21/SL P17 98j0AUL| — JSPIOH 910N UBOT | 96°0ER'R93 “AINgpe ‘MOLIBYSaWOIY “PIEAUNGS SWIS 84| {SV) sesulwoN WaAep
3 U3Al
Ajnoes Ajunoes loupsio juewjerd
Jo anjep aeq Aq piay Ayjunoas Aue jo sjiejeq] | jgap 4O Junowy (eposisod yum) ssauppy 10 10}Ip81d JO JWEN

0 XION3ddv

"uoissassod s Auediwod ayy u) Auadoud JsA0 3| Jo uofualal Bulwied sioypatd pue saolAles 10 spoob Jo Aiddns ayj JO aoueApe
ul pred sjunowe Buituie|d s1aWwoisNa pue sjuswasalbe ajes [euohipuod Jo Buises)| jpheys ‘aseyoind-aaiy Japun sI0)pald AUB AJjusp! pUB SIO)PaID [|B SPN|SUl JSNLW NOA S}0N

SHOLIAIUD ANVAINOD



$9)EIS UNO2oY
0 bbev3 PaUN G20 VIA 'SUlY00sE ‘PROY JaISuluNong Z8 JE1j0Q BUODUY,J 1487 ONA
) SOIEIS BUODUY,J 1A37 O
0 S608v PaNUN GFZ0 VIN ‘OuIo0Ig ‘PROY JBISuINONg 79 V.0l IAST ORA
0 00'$SZ'GES wapamg ‘ge 181 ‘obupui ‘gg asbisgsie gy saibojouyosyog Jasea |
- ‘ D00 9L 1M _
0 00°0S. 23 *Aauing ‘meysionO Hed MEYSINE ‘ISNOH JINL 9 UOIIUIER-8salE0eg L
N 016 za ‘ediysabpuquwe? ‘'vo)buidwni)
0 £F'¥5Y'093 ‘aUE SUEW '[1eH ABISUY ‘BUIA SIB1S04 P11 Wd wabejeas
0 851023 471Z 011 spee ‘anuaay xessng 8sncH obipul P17 1OMS
) 49/ €Z3IN ‘pPuUBHaqUINYLION
0 005653 ‘uo)Buljwel) ‘plojsiuuy ‘abe|ia ssauisng xady 9| Juswabeuen YIEam OIS
_ 0 §1L02/Z21/80 _ I PY] S8aUILON LIBABN-I9PIOH SJON Ueo _ 8160523 _ add L 237 181882197 'anusAy pisyul] ‘seuysesg oy _ uBIonIg eeys _
|0 _ | vz'v3 _ 6821 'UIHag ' / ASIOWIOA | uolvaig |
- : LN0 SZON ‘aaysureybumoN
0 SL02/LL/Z0 € P17 S83UILON UIaABN-JaPIOH 8JON UeOT] | £8°6/8 IOMUINOS “UoPOW 188415 UIBW '@SNCH AlIoH uopawwng 1860y
- N 1N0 §Z9ON ‘silysweybumon
0 §10Z/Z4180 | PV SO3UKUON WSAJRN-J9PIOH SION Ueo] | ¥G'HZL'83 |OMUINOS ‘UOLIGH Y58A1S WE ‘BSnoH AlloL uopawwng Jaboy
DL 98}0AULY- 7 1N0 SZON ‘adysweybumon
0 8L02/10/51 PONWIT 98J0AUU-JADIOH S10ON UBOT | LZP22'23 [OMNOS ‘UOLIOY 18BA1S U '9SnoH AlloH uopawing Jaboy
3 uaAlb
Aunoes Ajunoas l0}ipaJd juBwWIE[D
Jo anjep ajeqg Aq p13y Ajunoes Aue jo sjiejag | 199p J0 Junowy (apooysod yum) ssaippy 10O 10}Ipaid JO JweN

‘uoissassod s, Auedwod ay) ut Auadoud Jano i Jo uonualal B SJOUPRII pue $aMIAIS JO $poob Jo Addns syl o souBApe
ui pred sjunowe Buiwie|d si8wo)sno pue sjuswaalbe ajes [euoHIpuoD Jo Buises| |aneyd ‘eseydInd-sal Japun S10)pa1d Aue AIUaP! Pue SIOHP3ID B 3pNdul JSNLW NOA 810N

SHOLIG3AD ANVANOD
O XIaN3ddV



0 LVLTrLIE'TS siejoy |
0 00°00€'L3 3JH9 £H3 ‘UbanquIpg ‘JeaAs eIpu| g o

) : SUCNEDIUMLILIOD YINOW JO PIOAA

- S QHL 1S "aysyeg
0 9L0Z/ZLISE P17 93j0AUM| -18PIOH S8)ON UBOT | SZ'PED'ES3 JOSPUIA 'OUET YOBLEE “OSNOH JAISEIUET S9JUELI 4 SBIE)ST JOSPUIA
3 uaAib

Ajunoas Auunoss Jo|paid juewie|d
10 an|ep, aleq Aq play fHundas Aue Jo speRg | Wep 1o unouny (epooisod yum) sseippy | 10 LOWPBIT JO SWEN

"uoissassod s Aueduwiod ay) ui Apadoud Jsao sy JO UOKUSBIAL BullieD S10)IPaID puEe $821AIas Jo spoof jo Ajddns au) Jo aosueape
ui pred sjunowe Buiwied siswo)sna pue sjuswaalbe ajes [eUORIPUOD JO Buises| [aley? ‘eseyaInd-adiy Jepun SI0)PaLd AUe AJJUSpi PUE SIOUPSID (| 8PNl JSNW NOA SJON

SHOLIA3¥D ANVdNOD
3 XIANIddV



0 | 00°000'LL}3 siejol |
0
Aoueunpsy pue
0 00°000°LLL soaholdwg | 8onj0u jo nai ut abepp ‘Aed Aepijoy sesfo)dwg 9
pue Aed Jo sieale 10} SWIeD
0 | |
3 uaalb
Alunoes Aunoas loypaio Aq | 1q9p juewie|d
JO anjep a1eg | piay A)unaas Aue Jo s[Ie}aq | Jo Junowy adA] Jonpain (epooysod ypm) ssalippy 1O JO)pald Jo aweN

‘uolssassod sAuedwod ey ul Apadoud JoA0 B} Jo uonualal Buluiep SI0NPaID pue SadIAJes Jo spoob Jo Alddns ey jo aoueape ul pied sjunowe
Buiero siswoisng pue sjuswssibe sjes |euopipuod Jo Buises) |g)eyo ‘sseyoind-ally Japun sIoHpald AU Auapl pue SJONPaJD [je 8pNjoul 1SN NOA SJON

(S32IAY3S ¥O SA00D
40 AddNS FHL HO4 IINVAQY NI GIvd SINNOWY ONINIVID HIWNSNOD 2 SIIA0TdINT Y3INHO0H STIAOTdWI) SHOLIGIUD ANVAINOD

J XION3ddVY



Microtest Matrices Limited - In Administration
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 28 June 2018

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE

Intellectuat Property - Patents
Sharas in Lumira DX
Cash

LESS ESTIMATED COSTS

Administrator’s Fees

Legal Fees - Advice on Security

Legal Fees - Patent Attorney

Legal Fees - Sale Agreement

Realisations Available to Fixed Charge Holders

Less Due to Fixed Charge Holder- Malvern Nominees & Innvotac
Limited
Deficiency as regards Fixed Charge cff

ASSETS SUBJECT TQ FLOATING CHARGE

Plant and Machinery
Fixtures and Fittings
Laboratory Equipment
Computer Equipment
Stock
I ts in Subsidiari

Debtors - Subsidiaries

Debtors - Trade

VAT Refund

Prapayments

Rental charges for Laboratory Equpment
Cash at Bank

ESTIMATED COSTS OF ADMINISTRATION

IRL's - Pre Appointment
Administrator's Remuneration - Post Appaintment
Administrator's Disbursments - Post Appointment / Category 1
Administrator's Disbursments - Post Appointment / Category 2
Legal Fees - Pre appointment
Legal Fees - General Matters
Accountancy Professional Feas
Chattel Agents/Valuers Feas
Administrator's Utllities-Rent, storage atc
Vat Receivable
ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Prafarential Creditors
NET PROPERTY AVAILABLE FOR PRESCRIBED PART

Estimated Prescribed Part avallable for unsecured creditors
SURPLUS AVAILABLE TO FLOATING CHARGE CREDITOR

Debt due to Floating charge holder - Fixed Charge Deficlency bid

Debt due to Floating charge holder- Malvern Nominges Ltd No 2

Debt dua to Floating Charge holder - Anglo Scientific Ltd
SurplusiDeficiency as Regards Floating Charge cif

Prescribed Part brought down

Unsecured Craditors

Deficiency as Regards Floating Charge cff

DEFICIENC® Estimated Shortfal to Creditors

APPENDIX D

Book Value Recelpts & Receipts & Estimated Future Estimated Future Estimated Estimated
Payments Payments Realisations! Realisations/ Final Final
To Data To Date Costs Costs Outcomea Qutcome
£000's £000's £000°s £00t's £000's £000's £000's
158 ] 459 459
0 0 ] 50 509 50 509
158

0 (45) {45)
0 (5) (5)
0 (5} (5)

[ ] {15} {70} {15) (70)

0 439 439

{995) 0 0 0 (995) [+ (995)

(837) a {556) {556)
35 0 10 10
33 o 4 2
67 0 40 40
13 4 5 5
k| [ 3 3

5 4 /] 0
299 "] 0 0

1 0 1 1

12 4 12 12

19 [] [} 0

] 0 9 9
19 19 19 0 82 19 101
534 19 82 101

o 0 (10) (10}

[ 0 {35) (35)

o 0 (3} 3

o ] [+]} {2)

4 0 {5} (5}

o a (5} (5)

[ 0 {5} (5)

[ o (10} (o)

1] {1} {25) (26)

] )] {1) ] (100) 0 (161)
534 18 {18) 1}
(10} ] ) 0
524 18 {18)

0 0 0 o
524 18 {18) []

(837) a {556) (556)

{255) a {255) (255)
{200) [ 1 {200) (1,041) (200) (1,011)
{768) 18 {1.029) {1,011)
0 0
{809) 809)
{1,577) (1,820}
0 0
(1.577) (1.820)



Microtest Matrices Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Abstract of Receipts & Payments and Trading Account

From 11 May 2018 to 25 June 2018

APPENDIX E

Statement of £
Affairs
£
RECEIPTS
19,000 Cash at Bank 19,133.35
NIL Bank Interest Gross 0.28
19,000 __ 1913363
PAYMENTS
Storage Costs (222.92)
Insurance of Assets (696.90)
Vat Receivable {44.58)
Staff Expenses {267.65)
(964.40)
CASH IN HAND 17,901.58




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Company Name:

Date of Administration: 11 May 2018

APPENDIX F

Microtest Matrices Limited - In Administration (“the Company”’}

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor Is a registered company:

« For UK companies: its registered number

o For other companies: the country or
territory in which it is incorporated and the
number if any under which it is registered

» The number, if any, under which it is
registered as an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax, as at the date of administration,
less any payments made after this date in
relation to the claim, any deduction under
R14.20 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 and any adjustment by way of set-
off in accordance with R14.24 and R14.25

if the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [The
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state
your postal address and authority for signing on
behalf of the Creditor

Are you the scle member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




APPENDIX G
OPTING OUT OF RECEIVING DOCUMENTS

The conseguences of opting-out

The Administrator is required to inform creditors of their rights to opt out of receiving
documents.

Creditors have the right to elect to opt out of receiving further documents about the
Administration unless:

(i) the Insolvency Act 1986 requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without
expressly excluding opted-out creditors;

(i) it is a notice relating toc a change in the office-holder or the office-holder’s contact
details; or

(iii} it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to
be sent to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor
betongs.

Opting-out will not affect the creditor’s entitlement to receive dividends should any be paid to
creditors.

Unless the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 provide to the contrary, opting-out will
not affect any right the creditor may have to vote in a decision procedure or a participate in a
deemed consent procedure in the proceedings although the creditor will not receive notice of
it.

A creditor who opts out will be treated as having opted out in respect of any consecutive
insolvency proceedings of a different kind in respect of the same company.

How to opt out

A creditor may at any time elect to be an opted-out creditor.

The creditor's election to opt out must be by a notice (copy attached) in writing,
authenticated and dated by the creditor.

How to opt back in

The creditor may at any time revoke the election to opt out by a further notice in writing,
authenticated and dated by the creditor and delivered to the Administrator.

Contact details

The Administrator’'s contact details are as follows:

Names of Administrator Ken Touhey

Address of Administrator Chatsworth House, 3rd Floor, 39 Chatsworth
Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY

Date of Appointment 11 April 2018

{P Number 8369

Contact Name Vanessa Blackwell

Email Address vblackwell@irluk.co.uk

Telephone Number 01903 239313



APPENDIX G

CREDITOR’S ELECTION TO OPT OUT OF RECEIVING FURTHER DOCUMENTS IN RELATION TO
THE INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS OF WHICH THEY ARE A CREDITOR

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules | wish to exercise my right to opt out from receiving further
documentation relating the insolvency proceedings of which | am a creditor.

I understand that | will become an opted-out creditor when this notice is delivered to the insolvency
practitioner appointed to the insolvency proceedings of which | am a creditor and that in accordance with
the Insclvency Rules | will only continue to receive documentation where:

(i the Insolvency Act requires a document to be delivered to all creditors without expressly
excluding opted-out creditors; or

(ii) it is a notice relating to a change in the insolvency practitioner or the insolvency practitioner’s
contact details; or

(iii) it is a notice of a dividend or proposed dividend or a notice which the court orders to be sent
to all creditors or all creditors of a particular category to which the creditor belongs. This form
must be authenticated by completing the following:

This form must be authenticated by completing the following:

Name of insolvency proceedings of which | am
a creditor

Signature

Name in capital letters

For and on hehalf of

Relationship or authority to sign (e.g.
Director/accountant/member)

If signing on behalf of a body corporate, please *YES/NO
indicate if you are the sole member

*Delete as appropriate

Date




Rule 15.18 Insolvency
(England and Wales)
Rules 2016

Creditor's name & address

Purpose of decision process
Rule 15.18(3)

Confirm creditor's claim Rule
15.18(3)(a)

tnsert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the request {if
any) and their claims in the
administration If the
requesting creditor's claim is
below the required 10%
continue on reverse If
necaessary

Rule 15.18(3)a)(1)&(b)

APPENDIX H

Creditors request for a decision in respect of
Administration

[ Name of Company Company number

Microtest Matrices Limited 04564594

In the High Court of Justice, Court Case No

Chancery Division
Business and Property Court of CR-2018-003902
England and Wales

Request a decision procedure for the creditors of Microtest Matrices
Limited, registered office is situated at Chatsworth House, 39 Chatsworth
Road, Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY (the Company) for the purpose
of:

My claim in the Administration is £ (A proof of Debt form is
attached/has already been delivered) *(delete as necessary)

The Creditors listed above concur with the above request, and | attach
copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

Signature of creditors person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Dated

If signing on behalf of creditor, confirm relation to creditor and address

This form 15 to be delivered to Vanessa Blackwell c/o IRL, Chatsworth House, 3¢ Chatsworth Road,
Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1LY



